

---VERIFICATION OF BIDS---

**BRIDGE SUPERSTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT CR 405 OVER BASIC CREEK and OLD RAVENA ROAD OVER COEYMANS CREEK
TOWN OF WESTERLO and COEYMANS, ALBANY COUNTY**

Letting Date: February 17, 2022

County: Albany

Contract NO. 20-C559

No. of Bids 3

BIDDER	BIDDER NAME	TOTAL BID
1	Winn Construction Services, Inc.	\$1,388,800.50
2	Bette & Cring, LLC	\$1,477,661.00
3	HVB Construction, Inc.	\$1,592,000.00
4		
5		

Item #	Description	Unit	Quantity	ENGINEERS ESTIMATE			BIDDER 1			BIDDER 2			BIDDER 3		
				Unit Cost	Total Cost		Winn Construction Services, Inc.			Bette & Cring, LLC			HVB Construction, Inc.		
							Unit Cost	Total Cost	% Diff	Unit Cost	Total Cost	% Diff	Unit Cost	Total Cost	% Diff
201.06	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	-38%	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	150%	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	-38%
202.120001	REMOVING EXISTING SUPERSTRUCTURES	LS	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	167%	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 190,000.00	533%	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	317%
202.120002	REMOVING EXISTING SUPERSTRUCTURES	LS	1	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 118,000.00	\$ 118,000.00	293%	\$ 310,000.00	\$ 310,000.00	933%	\$ 195,000.00	\$ 195,000.00	350%
203.02	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL	CY	193	\$ 65.00	\$ 12,545.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 9,650.00	-23%	\$ 35.00	\$ 6,755.00	-46%	\$ 40.00	\$ 7,720.00	-38%
203.03	EMBANKMENT IN PLACE	CY	5	\$ 45.00	\$ 225.00		\$ 70.00	\$ 350.00	56%	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	456%	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	122%
203.21	SELECT STRUCTURAL FILL	CY	126	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,450.00		\$ 70.00	\$ 8,820.00	-7%	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,450.00	0%	\$ 70.00	\$ 8,820.00	-7%
206.01	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	126	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,780.00		\$ 30.00	\$ 3,780.00	0%	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,040.00	20%	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,040.00	20%
209.13	SILT FENCE-TEMPORARY	LF	300	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 7.00	\$ 2,100.00	40%	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,350.00	-10%	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	-80%
209.1702	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET PROTECTION, GRAVEL BAG-TEMPORARY	CY	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	-50%	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	-80%	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	-80%
304.12	SUBBASE COURSE, TYPE 2	CY	165	\$ 70.00	\$ 11,550.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 14,850.00	29%	\$ 85.00	\$ 14,025.00	21%	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,900.00	-14%
402.128303	12.5 F3 TOP COURSE HMA, 80 SERIES COMPACTION	TON	32	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 375.00	\$ 12,000.00	200%	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,600.00	140%	\$ 400.00	\$ 12,800.00	220%
402.198903	19 P9 BINDER COURSE HMA, 80 SERIES COMPACTION	TON	62	\$ 115.00	\$ 7,130.00		\$ 375.00	\$ 23,250.00	226%	\$ 300.00	\$ 18,600.00	161%	\$ 400.00	\$ 24,800.00	248%
407.0103	STRAIGHT TACK COAT	GAL	18	\$ 10.00	\$ 180.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 450.00	150%	\$ 50.00	\$ 900.00	400%	\$ 30.00	\$ 540.00	200%
490.30	MISCELLANEOUS COLD MILLING OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE	SY	194	\$ 45.00	\$ 8,730.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 7,760.00	-11%	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,850.00	-44%	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,700.00	11%
555.09	CONCRETE FOR STRUCTURES, CLASS HP	CY	41	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 82,000.00		\$ 1,500.00	\$ 61,500.00	-25%	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 65,600.00	-20%	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	0%
556.0202	EPOXY-COATED BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR STRUCTURES	LB	6,050	\$ 2.00	\$ 12,100.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 12,100.00	0%	\$ 2.00	\$ 12,100.00	0%	\$ 1.30	\$ 7,865.00	-35%
556.03	STUD SHEAR CONNECTORS FOR BRIDGES	EA	1,442	\$ 3.50	\$ 5,047.00		\$ 6.00	\$ 8,652.00	71%	\$ 0.01	\$ 14.42	-100%	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,420.00	186%
557.0103	STRUCTURAL SLAB WITH INTEGRAL WEARING SURFACE - BOTTOM FORMWORK REQUIRED-TYPE 3 FRICTION	SY	382	\$ 250.00	\$ 95,500.00		\$ 530.00	\$ 201,460.00	112%	\$ 500.00	\$ 191,000.00	100%	\$ 600.00	\$ 229,200.00	140%
557.2003	STRUCTURAL APPROACH SLAB WITH INTEGRAL WEARING SURFACE - TYPE 3 FRICTION	SY	175	\$ 260.00	\$ 45,500.00		\$ 360.00	\$ 63,000.00	38%	\$ 350.00	\$ 61,250.00	35%	\$ 500.00	\$ 87,500.00	92%
558.02	LONGITUDINAL SAWCUT GROOVING OF STRUCTURAL SLAB SURFACE	SY	479	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,916.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 11,975.00	525%	\$ 21.00	\$ 10,059.00	425%	\$ 20.00	\$ 9,580.00	400%
559.01	PROTECTIVE SEALING OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE ON NEW BRIDGE DECKS AND BRIDGE DECK OVERLAYS	SF	5,263	\$ 0.70	\$ 3,684.10		\$ 0.50	\$ 2,631.50	-29%	\$ 0.50	\$ 2,631.50	-29%	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,263.00	43%
564.510001	STRUCTURAL STEEL	LB	24,500	\$ 3.00	\$ 73,500.00		\$ 1.80	\$ 44,100.00	-40%	\$ 0.01	\$ 245.00	-100%	\$ 2.00	\$ 49,000.00	-33%
564.510002	STRUCTURAL STEEL	LB	86,500	\$ 3.00	\$ 259,500.00		\$ 1.70	\$ 147,050.00	-43%	\$ 0.01	\$ 865.00	-100%	\$ 1.50	\$ 129,750.00	-50%
564.2001001	HOT-DIP GALVANIZING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL	LB	111,000	\$ 0.50	\$ 55,500.00		\$ 0.40	\$ 44,400.00	-20%	\$ 0.01	\$ 1,110.00	-98%	\$ 0.20	\$ 22,200.00	-60%
565.2022	TYPE B, FIXED BEARINGS (55 TO 111 K)	EA	10	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 40,000.00		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	-50%	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 23,000.00	-43%	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	-38%
565.2032	TYPE B, EXPANSION BEARINGS (55 TO 111 K)	EA	10	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 40,000.00		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	-50%	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 23,000.00	-43%	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	-38%
568.51	STEEL BRIDGE RAIL (4 RAIL)	LF	261	\$ 200.00	\$ 52,200.00		\$ 325.00	\$ 84,825.00	63%	\$ 300.00	\$ 78,300.00	50%	\$ 400.00	\$ 104,400.00	100%
568.7	TRANSITION BRIDGE RAILING	LF	232	\$ 175.00	\$ 40,600.00		\$ 225.00	\$ 52,200.00	29%	\$ 200.00	\$ 46,400.00	14%	\$ 250.00	\$ 58,000.00	43%
580.01	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE	CY	43	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 86,000.00		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	-50%	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	-50%	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 68,800.00	-92%
580.04	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE APPROACH SLAB	SF	916	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,328.00		\$ 4.00	\$ 3,744.00	-50%	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,580.00	-38%	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,580.00	-38%
582.05	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE - REPLACEMENT WITH CLASS A CONCRETE	CY	3	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00		\$ 13,500.00	\$ 40,500.00	200%	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	11%	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	-67%
586.0201	DRILLING AND GROUTING BOLTS OR REINFORCING BARS	EA	376	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,800.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 9,400.00	-50%	\$ 45.00	\$ 16,920.00	-10%	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,760.00	-80%
587.01	BRIDGE RAILING REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL	LF	235	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,820.00		\$ 20.00	\$ 4,700.00	67%	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,350.00	-17%	\$ 1.00	\$ 235.00	-92%
606.1	BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING	LF	185	\$ 70.00	\$ 12,950.00		\$ 65.00	\$ 12,025.00	-7%	\$ 55.00	\$ 10,175.00	-21%	\$ 55.00	\$ 10,175.00	-21%
606.100002	BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING (SHOP BENT OR SHOP MITERED)	LF	30	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00		\$ 140.00	\$ 4,200.00	12%	\$ 115.00	\$ 3,450.00	-8%	\$ 115.00	\$ 3,450.00	-8%
606.120101	BOX BEAM END PIECE	EA	4	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	60%	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,800.00	40%	\$ 675.00	\$ 2,700.00	35%
606.120201	BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING END ASSEMBLY TYPE IIA	EA	5	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	150%	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	108%	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	108%
606.71	REMOVING & DISPOSING CORRUGATED BEAM GUIDE RAILING	LF	411	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,644.00		\$ 4.00	\$ 1,644.00	0%	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,233.00	-25%	\$ 1.00	\$ 411.00	-75%
606.73	REMOVING & DISPOSING BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING	LF	102	\$ 4.00	\$ 408.00		\$ 4.00	\$ 408.00	0%	\$ 5.00	\$ 510.00	25%	\$ 1.00	\$ 102.00	-75%
610.1402	TOP SOIL - ROADSIDE	CY	15	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,050.00		\$ 140.00	\$ 2,100.00	100%	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,200.00	14%	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,050.00	0%
610.1601	TURF ESTABLISHMENT - ROADSIDE	SY	162	\$ 1.50	\$ 243.00		\$ 3.00	\$ 486.00	100%	\$ 1.50	\$ 243.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 162.00	-56%
619.01	BASIC WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00		\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	-64%	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	43%	\$ 73,000.00	\$ 73,000.00	4%
619.04	TYPE III CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE	EA	12	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,080.00		\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00	67%	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00	178%	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00	-44%
619.1711	TEMPORARY POSITIVE BARRIER - CATEGORY I (FINNING PROHIBITED)	LF	160	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,600.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 4,000.00	-29%	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,200.00	-43%	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,200.00	-43%
619.1719	WARNING LIGHTS ON TEMPORARY POSITIVE BARRIERS	EA	36	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,080.00		\$ 35.00	\$ 1,260.00	17%	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,600.00	233%	\$ 25.00	\$ 900.00	-17%
625.01	SURVEY OPERATIONS	LS	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	150%	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	233%	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	900%
627.5014001	CUTTING PAVEMENT	LF	211	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,160.50		\$ 6.00	\$ 1,266.00	9%	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,055.00	-9%	\$ 2.00	\$ 422.00	-64%
637.11	ENGINEERS FIELD OFFICE - TYPE 1	MNT/H	8	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00		\$ 2,300.00	\$ 17,600.00	83%	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	-92%	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 17,600.00	83%
637.34	OFFICE TECHNOLOGY AND SUPPLIES	DC	2,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	0%
646.23	LARGE DELINEATOR, LARGE SNOWPLOWING MARKER, LARGE SUPPLEMENTARY SNOWPLOWING MARKER PANEL	EA	23	\$ 17.00	\$ 391.00		\$ 20.00	\$ 460.00	18%	\$ 20.00	\$ 460.00	18%	\$ 24.00	\$ 552.00	41%
646.32	STEEL POST, 2.0 LB/FT	EA	15	\$ 60.00	\$ 900.00		\$ 80.00	\$ 1,200.00	33%	\$ 60.00	\$ 900.00	0%	\$ 84.00	\$ 1,260.00	40%
647.41	REMOVE AND STORE SIGN PANEL, SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE I (UNDER 40 SQUARE FEET)	EA	1	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00	-70%	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	-75%	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	-88%
685.11	WHITE EPOXY REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT STRIPES - 30 MILS	LF	277	\$ 2.50	\$ 692.50		\$ 11.00	\$ 3,047.00	340%	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,770.00	300%	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,662.00	140%
685.12	YELLOW EPOXY REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT STRIPES - 30 MILS	LF	277	\$ 1.50	\$ 415.50		\$ 11.00	\$ 3,047.00	633%	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,770.00	567%	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,662.00	300%
697.03	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DC	60,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 60,000.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 60,000.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 60,000.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 60,000.00	0%
698.04	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DC	500	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%
698.05	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DC	500	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%
698.06	STEEL/IRON PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DC	500	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	0%
699.040001	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 51,000.00		\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	-2%	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	6%	\$ 61,560.00	\$ 61,560.00	21%
				TOTAL = \$ 1,306,500.00			TOTAL = \$ 1,388,800.50			TOTAL = \$ 1,477,661.00			TOTAL = \$ 1,592,000.00		
							MOB CHK \$ 53,552.02 OK			MOB CHK \$ 56,946.44 OK			MOB CHK \$ 61,233.76 OK		

BID VERIFIED BY GPI/GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC. ON FEBRUARY 23, 2022.

I hereby certify that this contract was bid in accordance with standard competitive bidding procedures and requirements and this tabulation includes all bids received at a public bid opening held by Albany County on February 17, 2022 at 11:00 AM for a contract in the Town of Westerlo and Coeymans, Albany County known as the Bridge Superstructure Replacement of CR 405 over Basic Creek and Old Ravena Road over Coeymans Creek.


John P. Simkulet, PE

Vice President/Director of Bridge Engineering
Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.

2/23/2023
Date